

CS DJ 508/22
SAVITA GARG Vs. SWETA JAIN AND ORS

23.09.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Dubey, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Tarun Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the defendants.

The mediation proceedings have failed. The matter is now at the stage of cross examination of DW1/ Defendant no.1.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the defendant that the witness/DW1 is not available today as there is some cheating which has taken place with the witness and a complaint has also been given by her in the police station. Accordingly, adjournment prayed for. Heard. Allowed, subject to production of necessary particulars/ details in this regard on the NDOH failing a cost of Rs.5,000/- shall be imposed upon the witness on the NDOH.

List the matter for DE on 01.11.2025.

The Defendant is also directed to take steps for summoning two other witnesses from list of witnesses within two weeks.

Shorter date is given as the plaintiff being senior citizen.

(Ravinder Singh II)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/23.09.2025